
No. 13-13397

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT D. FLOYD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SALLIE MAE, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida
No. 1:12-cv-22649-MGC, Hon. Marcia G. Cooke, U.S.D.J.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Scott L. Nelson
Adina H. Rosenbaum
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
202-588-1000
202-588-7795 (Fax)
snelson@citizen.org

Donald A. Yarbrough
Post Office Box 11842
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33339
954-537-2000
954-556-2235 (Fax)
don@donyarbrough.com

Attorneys for Appellant

January 23, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Mr. Floyd’s Arguments That His Claims Are Not Moot Are Properly Before This Court.	2
II. Rule 68 Offers Do Not Moot Claims.	6
III. The District Court Improperly Found That Sallie Mae Offered Complete Relief.	15
IV. The Judgment Below Cannot Be Treated as a Proper Grant of Summary Judgment.	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,</i>	
568 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)	13
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,</i>	
477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986).....	22
<i>Avenue CLO Fund, Ltd. v. Bank of Am., NA,</i>	
723 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. ACT, Inc.,</i>	
__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 6596720	
(D. Mass. Dec. 16, 2013)	9
<i>Baldwin v. Reese,</i>	
541 U.S. 27, 124 S. Ct. 1347 (2004).....	7
<i>Bell v. Hood,</i>	
327 U.S. 678, 66 S. Ct. 773 (1946).....	17
<i>Cabala v. Crowley,</i>	
736 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int’l, Inc.,</i>	
508 U.S. 83, 113 S. Ct. 1967 (1993).....	13, 14

* <i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> ,	
568 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013)	17, 18
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> ,	
440 U.S. 625, 99 S. Ct. 1379 (1979).....	13
* <i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> ,	
450 U.S. 346, 101 S. Ct. 1146 (1981).....	15
* <i>Diaz v. First Am. Home Buyers Protection Corp.</i> ,	
732 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2013).....	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Easterwood v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> ,	
933 F.2d 1548 (11th Cir. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 507 U.S. 658,	
113 S. Ct. 1732 (1993).....	22
<i>FDIC. v. Verex Assur., Inc.</i> ,	
3 F.3d 391 (11th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Friends of Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> ,	
570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).....	8
* <i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> ,	
569 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10
* <i>Hrivnak v. NCO Portfolio Mgmt., Inc.</i> ,	
719 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2013).....	2, 16, 19, 20

<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union,</i>	
567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	14
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,</i>	
511 U.S. 375, 114 S. Ct. 1673 (1994).....	13
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,</i>	
513 U.S. 374, 115 S. Ct. 961 (1995).....	5
<i>Mann v. Taser Int’l, Inc.,</i>	
588 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Massey v. Congress Life Ins. Co.,</i>	
116 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Michigan v. Long,</i>	
463 U.S. 1032, 103 S. Ct. 3469 (1983).....	13
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. Kraus-Anderson Constr. Co.,</i>	
607 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Powell v. McCormack,</i>	
395 U.S. 486, 89 S. Ct. 1944 (1969).....	17
<i>Pugliese v. Pukka Dev., Inc.,</i>	
550 F. 3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008).....	3

<i>Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless LLC,</i> 553 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Silva v. Tegrity Personnel Servs., Inc.,</i> __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 6383030 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2013)	10, 18
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,</i> 523 U.S. 83, 118 S. Ct. 1003 (1998).....	12, 16
<i>United States v. Madera,</i> 528 F.3d 852 (11th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>United States v. Powell,</i> 417 F. Appx. 926 (11th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Vance v. Terrazas,</i> 444 U.S. 252, 100 S. Ct. 540 (1980).....	5
<i>White v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,</i> 776 F.2d 976 (11th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Wolff v. Royal Am. Mgmt., Inc.,</i> __ F. Appx. __, 2013 WL 5433773 (11th Cir. Oct. 1, 2013)	7

Yee v. City of Escondido,

503 U.S. 519, 112 S. Ct. 1522 (1992)..... 3

* *Zinni v. ER Solutions, Inc.,*

692 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 7, 8, 9

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f) 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68 *passim*

R. 68(a) 12

R. 68(b) 12, 15

R. 68(d) 14, 15
